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KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED
44 KING STREET WEST
TORONTO 1, ONTARIO

Mr. N. P. M. Kayban,
Kayban & Associates,
8307 - 160 Street,
Edmonton, Alberta.

Dear Mr. Kayban:
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April 29th, 1968.

Thank you for your letter of April 18th particularly
concerning your Group "A" property in the Kimberly area.

As | did with your previous submission | am forwarding
your letter and attached data to Bill Sirola, our resident
geologist in our Vancouver regional office, for him to review.
Any further correspondence which you would wish to send us should

be directed to Bill Sirola.

As soon as we can we will advise you as to whether or not
we wish to take further Interest in your properties.

Yours sincerely,

ol

Paul M. Kavanagh
Vice-President - Exploration.

PMK :sw

cc: W. M. Sirola.
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TelephonalR0-3g7 = { g
2307 - 160 Street,
rAmonton, Alberta,

P il “IR 1QAQ /
¥Mr. Paul M., Kavranach,
Vice=Presidant mn)Tﬂratloh,
Kerr Addison Minss Limited,
Suite 1600 = /tt King Street West,
TORONTO 1, Ontario.

Dear lir. Kavanach: (::;,j
N ]

Thank wvou far vour Tetter dated April 17th.

1 have just returned from the Kimhe»ly areaz and have the
followin~ property and information to offer your company.

We have amalsamated Groun "A' incorrarating the Mystery,
Masnate, and 81lue Peter Minin> ~rouns which were on small secale productio
several years hacl,

The ovs values were primarily copver, with traces of silver
and =~14, A 250 nound ore sample produced an assay of 19~% corver, while
other assays ran at 15% and further discoveries had a nroven 6,8% copper.,
These areas were abandonzd due to difficulties in finanecing and manarement
rather than lack of oncourasine mineralization.

Group "A"M Property lies from the iarth shore of St. Maryls Take
at an altitude N. 40 decrees West ransing at an altitude of 4,000 feet to
7,300 feet,

T would Tike o point out that Group "AY, as it stands »resently
is a rich comner producines ore, 1 am enclozinz for your studv, a sknteh of
Group "A" area, and some of the remarks from the Anmmal Heports franthe
Minister of Mines from British Columbia,

The area has availahility of wzter and power, and nan he aeccessihle
by road,

Your early interest will be apprecisted; as we are plannineg on
meeting with other ceolocists in Cranbrook within fourteen days,

Thank vou kindlv,

NPMK ¢ f
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8307 - 160 Street,
Edmonton, Alberta, oL
April 1, 1968, S
Lo Addicen [nes Limdted, RS
3:i-a LA00 - L4 Kino Street West,
D0CHY0 1, Ontario. ;
Attention: Ii», Paul M, Xavanach,
iee-President - Fynloration Y
D=cr Sir: W
AP
Ly N . PRATTR 3
Re your letter of March 26th, I appreciate your reply, {
indicating further interest in our mining properties.

We hold several properties, some in the Province of British
Colurbia.

Site Ho. 1, is located in the Ximberley area adjacprt to the
Smiiivan Crour. Thls area absorbs the main exposure of the Aldridee forma-
ticn with o sccondary infrincement upon the tort Steele formation. Dominant
minsrals warranting large scale mining are lead, zine, (silver, and nickel)
Hth oole readines as referred to in Dr. Riceis Report. Further studies will
undoubtedly reveal the possibility of copper.

Site YNo. 2. also falls mainly into the Aldridge formation with
“Tringerment on the Fort Steele formation. Initial excavations irdicated
extremely rich copper dominance, further excavation indicated rcadings
ir o 30 foot drllllnv eraduating from 24 to 20%. Lead and zinc are evident

n orab samples indicating these minerals tc be dominant in a deeper horizont-
-1 nosition.

3%+e Ho. 3. lies ir a rich mineralzcne of copper and silver.
This arez, we w1l be developings by further driiling in existing shafts and
2ditse This area is located near the Rim Rock property, lying in the south-
westerly position from Cranbrook,.

Thourh we are cormencing furtrer excavations on all three proveriies
for the nurvose of determining what course we should take, revertheless we

invite yvou to evaluate these vroperties throuch your own geologists at the
ezrliest date possible.

Snow conditions in the Kimberley Cranbrook area are to our
advantace tnis year by approximately two.months. Our crew will be out at the

sites within 15 days of this letter. Maps will be forwarded to your attention
within the next few days.

1 am prenared to meet with your representative to further examine
our locations. Thank you for your interest.

) Vnurs truly, TN
e~
* N, P. M. Keyoan
Kayban & Associate
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GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
by
Dr. i, A. Rice

This deposit is a quariz veln occupying a strong
thrust fault that strikes north 40 degrees west and dips
at 60 degrees southwest. The workings consist of an
open—-cut and shaft on the divide, and two adits.,

The open-cut and shsft expose a quartz vein over
10 fest wide in thorourhly crushed Aléridge argillaceous
quarzzite., The quartz carries a considerable amount of
pyritz, but no other sulphies were seen.

The adit examined has been driven Northwest along
the fault zone where it crosses a steep-sided spur. It is
about 120 feet long and crosscuts 25 feet long have been
driven each way from the face. The crosscut to the right
driven into the footwall, is in crushed quartzite and diorite
with about 50 per cent of vein quartz until near the
face wnere it becomes barren. The crosscut to the left in the
hanging=wall of the vein has not been reached. The vein at the
face of the tunnel is; therefore, over 40 feet wide.

The vein as exposed in the adit is mineralized
with arsenopyrite and also carries galena and pyrite in

places., Some siderite cccures in the gangue. Gold occures



Geolc~ierl Survey - contld

2ssociated with the sulvhideg,and an assay of over 1 ounce

a ton of that metal is renorted from a selected specimen.
The vein 1s continuously exposed from the adit to

the ton of the ridge and is well mineralized throughout.

rrom the summit of this ridge the fault can be seen cross—

F

in

9

the ridges for a mile or more to the northwest, and
everywhere 1t appears to be occupied by a quartz vein.

This depost is intecresting, as it gives direct
evidence of the relationship between the faulting and the
mineralization., The fault is very clearly exposed and is
evidently 2 thrust, the southwest block having moved up with
resvnect to the Northwest block. The amount of the move-
men* 1c not known, but the size of the facture zone and
the fact that a diorite sill, 100 feet or more in thickness
in the lorthwest block, has been cut off does not appear in

3

the Southwest block, suggests that it was considerable. As

the Tt is occupled by a lar~e quariz vein the period of
mind=>1ilzation is clearl:y loter Than the zrineinal ~ovements

©o the fault, bul as the veln has itsslf been somewhat
shatmorad, the last movemnts must have been after the de-

position of the vein.



wteA SUPPLY

Tre suprly of water is in abundance with relation-
. -

hin to totzl mining regquirements. Timber availability is

N

native to the area, and offered in manmifactured form.

TRANSPORTATION

Lceessability of movement is offered by rail,
road, and air, relating an economic factor to the Vancouver

port.

Power is immediately available and can be brough
in more cconomically than in northern parts of the Province.
Jowever, self-generation of power is feasible through natural

zas, oil, or coal combhustion.

AREA

_ocation in the general area of Kimberley, Fort
Steele, Croenbrook, and St. MHary's are most suitable for
residential use by personnel, offerine complete shopning

education, recreation, climate, and scenery.



8307 ~ 160 Street, N
Edmonton, Alberta /

March 18, 1968,

Kerr Addison Mines Ltd.,
Suite 1600 - 44 King Street West,
TORONTO, Ontario

Attention: Mr. W. S. Row
President

Gentlemen:

We hold several valuable mining properties, offering copper,
silver, gold, zinec,

These properties have been held for several years with a view
to eventual development, all located strategically near producing pro-
perties of similar minerals,

Transportation, water, and power supply are convenient and
economical to all sites.

We have had foreign interest indicated both in outright purchase
and joint corporate development, our preference is to deal with North
American Companies, preferably on an outright sale.

These properties will be transacted withn the next few weeks
therefore your most immediate reaction will be appreciated.

Upon hearing from you, ﬁe would be pleased to supply further
details and/or meet with your company representative personally.

Yours ¥, (f\/(“ BN

‘Nicholas P. M. Kayban

N« P. Kayban & Associates
NPK:f
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KERR-ADDISON GOLD MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY) ‘/

P,M, KAVANAGH, From..... Moo SEBORAG i) / ........ /

Under seperate cover I am mailing a report on the above
property which was submitted to us by Mr., James Elwell, a consulting
mining engineer of North Vancouver,

The property has been described by various authors since
1933, and a bibliography of this literature is contained in this report.

Doug Campbell did the most recent consulting work on this
property, and he has written a rather encouraging picture which is
included in the above report. His conclusions may be summarized as
follows

" A strong vein fault, some 1,400 ft., long, is sporadically
mineralized across an average width of 3 - 4 ft, There
are some 15,000 tons of $20, - $30. gold-silver ore, either
proved or indicated in the workings. The deposit is open
along strike and up dip, and it is not unreasonable to
expect the possible existence of four ore bodies, each
containing 60 tons per vertical foot, For 1,000 ft. this
would aggregate 240,000 tons of, say, $25. ore, Mining
and transportation cost in this area would be at a minimum,
It would be possible to mine and ship ore to Trail while
carrying on exploration,"

What Campbell does not point out is that, regardless of
environment, developing stopes that are perhaps 100 - 115 ft. long
by 3 - 4 ft, wide is always an expensive process because one cannot
expect the vertical dimension to greatly exceed the horizontal dimension,
Furthermore, ore deposition appears to be confined to the steeper portions
of the vein, so that there would be no likelihood of continuous deposition
up dip.

From a standpoint of plain logistics, if this picture has a
ratio as Campbell suggests, why have shipments in the past 30 years been
confined to 1,000 tons ?

Without examining the property and seeing all the available
data, it is my belief that the grade is too low for the tonnages available,
and that these tonnages would be very costly to develop., In other words,

I think that the ratio of development in waste to development in ore
would be very high.

Contd/c. — 2 -



KERR-ADDISON GOLD MINES LIMITED

(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY)

I notice that the Peso Silver people have some kind of
finger in this pie, and with their talent for salesmanship, it
surprises me that they have not done more with this situation.

I pass it along to you, largely because I do not like
to reject properties without giving you an opportunity of assessing
them for yourself,

f-ﬁ_-vﬁ. William M, Sirola.



STOCK FORM No. 3001

HONEY PRINTING SERVICE, TORONTO ’ .i 822844 1

FROM...

1= o

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ¥& f

e T e e, 70

H.0, Chisholm

Reply 2 A

(TO BE COMPLETED IN DUPLICATE)

Deer Ted:
I wrote to Morrison over the weekend asking him
to forwaerd semples from the showing as soon as he wes able
to get to the area, At CrenBrook last week he said that
the ares would still be snow-covered but thet he hed work

scheduled in the eree as soon &3 the snow was clear.

Morrison is not a prospector; he 1s & logger and
cat-skinner end he has not steked eny cleims on the showing,
finelly, the only identification thet we hasve for barite is
Morrison's statement thet he had it identified by en
old prospector &s barlte, lest fell at the end of the logging
-roedbuilding operstion,

Q

Rodggﬁfﬁ?*“acrae




HONEY PRINTING BERVICE, TORONTO 1
STOCK FORM No. 3001

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

reom... e Q¢ Chisholm 0000 0 papp, June drdy 1960 0
0. Rod Macrae P M o S L TR R TR R
MESSAGE

(TO BE COMPLETED IN TRIPLICATE)

Dear Rod:

The barite prospect near Windermere
sounds interesting and you should keep after Morrison

for the samples.

O
S P A JARG .

EOC:1ly Eo O, Chisholm

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF THIS FORM
Form to be completed in triplicate by originator. Two copies — No. 1 and No. 2 —to be forwarded to addressee. Copy MNo. 3 to be retained in originator's file until
reply received. Addressee to complete reply in duplicate on reverse side of sheets 1 and 2 and return No. 1 to originator. In following
this procedure both partizs have thc complete message and reply on one sheet of paper.



HONEY PRINTING SERVICE, TORONTO

STOCK FORM No. 3001

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

!_;! ............... r; .......
Lt W At V/
|

MESSAGE

(TO BE COMPLETED IN TRIPLICATE)

Dear Rods
The barite prospect necar Windermere

sennds interesting and you should keep after Morrison
for the samples. |

\
| ) ;
\ S 3 : )

EQC:ly Es Qe Chisholm
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Jim Morrison Barite: 50: 1115 degs.

Morrison found a barite deposit last
December when building a logging road in the Winder-
mere area north of Cranbrook, British Columbia, Area
is snow covered at present. Morrison will submit samples

as soon as they can be secured.
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KERR ADDISON MINES LI g Noell gd .t
(FOR INTER-OFFICE USE ONLY) g g

Subject......

Glenalh Redn. i e From..... W- M. § 3[,& q 1§ 1;,

Rimrock Mining Corporation's Kiahko Lake Claims

Cranbrook Arvea, B.C. o Date._ *9th February 1976

to agree or dispute Hamilton's convictions, but I do have the following
sentiments:

G.MHY |

I have reviewed such maps and other information as Roger Guimond was able i (i%b> |

to submit, and I have talked with Brian Hamilton over the telephone. P S
| s.p

Brian Hamilton will swear on a stack of Bibles that the Rimrock claim ERNCE A

block is underlain by Middle Aldridge formation. I am not in a position E Tiﬂ- |
. =5

1. The Sullivan deposit as such, occurs 14 miles to the North of the
Rimrock claims and outcrops at the mine site.

2. The Middle Aldridge formation may well persist in the form of
various fault blocks for a distance of 14 miles, but it would be
fortuitous indeed if another Sullivan-type deposit happened to
occur on the Rimrock claims, and it would be even more remarkable
if the Sullivan-type mineralisation were to persist over that distance.

3. A cross section of the Sullivan mine indicates that the deposit
occurs in highly contorted rocks of the Middle Aldridge. There is
no evidence of highly contorted rocks on the Rimrock claims.

4. The reticence of Cominco geologists to option this claim block must
indicate that they are not convinced that the Rimrock claims are
underlain by another massive sulphide deposit.

5. Trace element studies of the 1600' drill hole on the Rimrock claims
did not provide any clues of alteration typical of the Sullivan deposit.
It could be argued the hole is too shallow to have given any trace
element clues.

6. The quartz outcrops which are said to contain 0.04 oz Au do not appear
to have any economic significance. I would like to think that some
higher values would be necessary to justify any pursuit on our part.

7. Despite its relative proximity to the Sullivan deposit, I find it

difficult to enthuse over the possibility of another Sullivan on the

Rimrock claims. B
4 F’l"

L@(/\_/ & ‘f'nj.#}! P,
I L™ 4

W. M. Sirola y.

WMS : Tmp
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Copy. 3 Ba 0s Co Box 969 "hitehorse V.T. Vil
Sept 10th, 1958

iy John Marquis
Dox 433
Nelson B.C. |
Deay John: |

I have your letber of Sept 4th, 1958 re the
Sand River Iron deposit and other subjects. T reviewed
this report wiiieh 1s rather fully covered in the Vol
1 Iron Ores of Cenada, 2.C, & Yukon, dated 1926 by

I Young and Uglow, As you point out trere is nothing sttract
) ive in the report of the Sand River showinz, I note
- thet Young and Uglow give the widest of three showings as
3 feat, indicate thet it is interbedded in quartzite; st
state %hat one showing peters out in six feet, end supce
the possibility thet the hematite may be residusl from
oxidation of pyrite.

The only thing further thet I would cheok is
whetecher this character's claims are located on the loent-
ion of the Sand Creck showing as reported., There is mention
of inmecurate information of other showings farther up
Send Creek, whisch the authors of the report I have,did not se

" and therefore, more recent work masy have uneovered the
aledged 60 feot.

Ted Chisholm said the material you sent him was
exc~llent grade iron which does not tally with te written
report, deseribing the material Uglow saw: therefore, your
man may have found somethingbetter. Flease let me know
what your loecation-ingquiry results sre,

Hegarding the coprer, I cannot arrange to
be Helson to make the trip, much as I would 1%kRe %o
get out with both of you onee 2gain, I would like to know
2 lit:le more sbout the geology of t e eountry hefore
I could attempt to encourage you {(not that I know you
tvwo need any encouragement?.
It would seem to me that there 1s some indication
of length of mineralization jufging by the earbonste steining
"punning over several mdlls”"., It wonld also be apparent
that some considersdle prospeeting may be resuired to
find an interesting showing i1f thew area is as desgribed
by the o0ld traprer that "this mountain baek of this ecabin
i had lots of eorrer in it "
\ I would be inelined to be more interested
4 in the story if I sew samples from the showing or if the conth
| tact eould pinepoint the loeation. '



‘2.

Apart from that, which probably isn't very definite,
in the way of sdviece, I think any copper deposit that
you ean rescommend during the next few months would be
interesting to my company and T would sertainly arrenge
to go in an? look at 1t, if you thoucht it was go-d,

Best information I get 1= that there is a stréne
pos=ibility prive of ecopner mey be around thirty cents ;
by the start of the new year, and you know what thet means,

, I estimate T will be south bound some time after
the 20th Oetober and econld errange to come to “elson
around the end of Oetoder. In feact, I think T have
to make an exsminstion in the w Kootenays ag soon as
I hit the south,

Soat regards to yourself =nd Tra

P

/
*MB truly,

i

Yoderiek YMaoree



'HUNEY PRINTING SERVICE, TORONTO
STOCK FORM No. 3001

FROM............. Rod- - mcrae , 50! C<107 .

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ]

P66 -Ohiaholmme il 5

wﬁ%_

(TO BE SQM PEEPER N TRIPLICATE)

Marquis_sample:

John Marquis foned my home in North Vancouver last Friday,
and a letter arrived there Saturday, which was passed to me
the same date. It appears the hematite is the Sand River

s V.

showing in the EFast Kootenays, Fort Steele Mining Div, ac~or§§£g'

to Marquis. It is rathBr fully deseribed in Vol 1, Iron
Ores of Canada, Page 147, and certainly is not attractive.

John Marquis says that there certainly , to his knowledge

is not any width of iron: however, he has some further infor
mation that ther is some attractive copper mineralization
associated with the iron. He wanted me to make a trip in

there, Sept 15th wiath mimself and Ira Marquis, I'll have s

the text in writing ®% his letter and some notes Michael
took, in the mail tomorrow, but unless it is a lot better
bet than I think it is, I do not consider it worth while to
make the trip.

If it looks at all attractive, I may arrange with the Marquis to

stake a block of claims for P.A. but will clear this with you
beforehand. They would stake for us , cheaply but would want
an interest.

Under separate cover, am sending you four samples of the

Wind River iron , located on Slats Creek, Nash Sheet.Staker
claims there is 60 ft width. The samples appear to be hematite
with some magnetite mixed, obviously good grade. Some

80 claims have been staked byDinky Mervyn and partner,

Archie Van Bibber and associates, and a few others. This is
close to the area and the showing that Havanagh, examined,

and labelled , a waste of time for anyone else to examine.

g

};e\ aer’ ’

Roderi q\’[acrae

(

AL 5D ~= f\p

27

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF THIS FORM

Form to be completed in triplicate by originator. Two copies — No. 1 and No. 2—to be forwarded to addressee. Copy No. 3 fo be retained in originator’s file until

reply received. Addressee 1? complete reply in duplicate on reverse side of sheets 1 and 2 and return No. 1 to originator. In following
this procedure both parties have the complete message and reply on one sheet of paper.



el ol sl Q % Q 3
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
&
'mMr.R.mm. SUBJECT....... w Hematite
MESSAGE (Q
(TO BE COMPLETED IN TRIPLICATE) [
ly

Dear Rod:

Enclosed find copy of &he letter from John E. Marquis, Box 433,
Nelson, B.C. who submitted a very fine sample of hard lump hemitite ore.
Alec Pearson has written him requesting additional information and advised
him that you may contact him on your return from Whitehorse . It is
hard to understand how a deposit of dimensions he mentions,would have
escaped attention situated as reported. When we hear from him,we will
advise further.

ECE

EOC/sb E. 0. Chisholm,




= e e I e

Mr . John E. Marquis,
Box 433,
Nelson, B.C.

Dear Mr, Marquis,

PROSPF ATORS ARWAYS

00. L10.

Having received your hematite sample and covering letter
on the same, we are interested in obtaining further informmtion on this

propertiy.

In this regard, we will have our West Coas$t representative,
Mr. R. Macrae contact you in the near future.

HAP/sb

Yours very truly,

H. A. Pearson.
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Box 433
Nelgson, B. C.
Aug. 2lst, 19868

Prospectors Airways Co. Ltd,, /WHﬂJ
44 King St. West 7
Torontof Ont.

Dear Sirs:

I am a shareholder of 1500 shares of
Prosypectors Alrways stock.

I enclose herewith a sample of hematite
ore ani wonder if you might be interested in same,
an? I would be glad if you would run same,

: There are six claims staked, which are not
ours, these are sixty feet in width, and continuity
of approximately two miles, The claims are only
a few miles from a railroad, and not too far distant
from coal mines,

Let me know if you are interested.

Yours very truly,

o i
@M(Q AL
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SUITE 405 - 1112 WEST PENDER STREET
VANCOUVER 1, B.C.
PHONE 682-7401

KERR ADDISON MINES LIMITED 8 22 8 4 7 DCT 2 0 1975

T0: DALE HENDRICK
FROM: W. M. SIROLA g%mk;
cc: GLEN M. HOGG

SUBJECT: FLATHEAD RIVER COPPER DEPOSITS, S.E. BRITISH COLUMBIA - 82-G | CK.

Glen Hogg has suggested that we try to give you some background on the
deposits in this area in the Tight of your current interest in the
holdings of the Gobel brothers. If you check the files, you will find
that we had some correspondence on this area in 1969, when this
particular region gained some prominence in local mining circles.

As a result of their success with the Spar Lake deposit in Montana, Kennco
decided in 1965 or 1966 to do extensive silting on the East side of the
Flathead fault which is a large North West - South East structure on the
West side of the Pre Cambrian sediments and which extends in a North
Westerly direction a distance of some 30 miles from the U.S./Canadian
border and extends into Montana a distance of approximately 50 miles.

The best known deposits on the B.C. side occur in Pre Cambrian sediments
in the vicinity of Sage Creek, 49'07"N 114'20"W.

As a result of some work the Gobel brothers had done in Montana, they
staked numerous claim blocks in the vicinity of Sage Creek and these were
optioned to various companies, including Falconbridge Nickel. Seemingly
without exception, the deposits were found to be uneconomic, largely
because the copper minerals were disseminated in sedimentary units 4-8'
thick. These would have to be mined 1ike coal seams over great distances
and it is very doubtful whether the present day Provincial ecologists would
permit this type of mining.

Despite the extensive amount of deformation along the Flathead fault, there
does not appear to be any Tectonic control to these deposits, nor is it
possible to relate the mineralization to the diorite sills in the adjacent
Purcell rocks.



I have photocopied all of the pertinent information that is available in
this office and I have discussed this region with people who have spent
considerable time in that area and there does not appear to be any
enthusiasm for further search in the foreseeable future.

The only exception to the above statements would be the small deposit’
mined by the Placid 0i1 Company in the vicinity of Fernie, B.C. I
believe this deposit was in the same rocks but was really very small
and not of interest to most major companies.

The Gobel brothers are active promoters and as such manage to make most
of their discoveries much more appealing than they really are. “There
may well be good deposits in this area, but they would have to be found.
I am not at all sure that reworking the known deposits would be very

rewarding.
‘4??¢7G<3_
W. M. Sirola
WMS: Tmp
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TO0: W. M. Sirola

FROM: j+ C. Lund

FLATHEAD REGION OF SOUTHEASTERN B,.C.

On a report that a sedimentary typse copper deposit
had been found in the Flathead areea of B.C., ] have put together
below what information I was able to find including what you had

heard from the Chamber of Mines,

LOCATION:
The flathead region lies adjacent ta the B.C. - Alberta
border between lat. 114000' and 11445 and extends north from the

49th parallel ton 49°301, It lies south and cast of Fernie, B.C,

MINERALIZATION:

Reported to consist af 3 beds 6 feet thick within the
Precambrian =Grinnell formation with copper velues af 2% - 15% Cu.
Woodside, Chamber of Mines)., Kennco has done some silting over a
20 square mile arca 10 miles north of the U,S. border and staked 43
claims on a sedimentary type deposit near the Flathead River off the
main Grinnell formation. HMineralization consists of bornite and

chalcocite in sandstones, (B.C.M, of Mines Lode Metals 1967)



GEOLCOGYs

Taken from Memoir 336 on the Flathead Mep Area, B. C.

e —

and Alberta., R.A. Price 1965.

The Grinnell formation is in the lower part of the
Precambrian Purcell series, It is comprised of red argellites, white,
green, and red quartzites, and red siltstones, Individual beds range
from {-foot over BO feet in thickness — total thickness of the Grinnell
averages 350 feet. It thickens ta 760 feet in the Beaver Mines map
area to the east and to 1000 feet in the YWaterton Lakes wmap area of
Alberta, to the southeast. Thce Quartzites ere lenticular in shape
that ",..do not appear to be latterally persistent", The Grinnell
Termation is sharply defimed by its red colour betwesn the green beds
of the Appekunny formation below and the brown beds of the Siyeh
formation above,.

The Purcell rocks which include the Grimnell formation
are folded into a broad northwestern trending syncline with fold axis
nearly coincident with B,C. - Alberta border,

Cretaceocus rocks are thrust onto the Purcell forming the
castern boundary aof the reported favourable rocks and tertiary rocks
are down-feulted to the west forming the western boundary. Dips af the
beds are not indicated in the area of greatest interest, however from
dips of beds to the north they may be expected to range from 15°% to ADO.

There is no copper mineralization mentioned in the G.S.C.

report and information received via Chamber of Mincs did not give



the spacial relation between the 3 minerslized bunds, attitudes of

the beds, or extent of the known mincralization,

CLAIMS HELD:

Akimina Mines holds approximately 2000 claims straddling
the B.C. - Alberta border covering the favourable Grinnell formation,
Kennco holds 43 claims near the Flathead River west of the Akimina

holdings.

CONCLUSIDNS;

Almost all the favourable Grinnell formation is held by
Skimina Mines and any interest taken in the area would necessarily by
to escquire a portion of their ground for exploration. Information as to
nature and extent of mineralization should be obtained from the Akimina
people for evaluation, particularly such information as to which unitis
in the Erinnell the rineralization occurrs, the spacial relatiaon
between the mineralized bands, known extent of mineralization, and

attitudes of beds,

(signed)

John C. Lund.

JCL/1k
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